
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Members: Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Vachon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Meeting held on 30 July 2019

1 - 4

5.  Planning Performance Indicators 5 - 8

6.  Planning Applications 9 - 42

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

WARD NAME Tavistock North
APPLICATION NUMBER 2199/19/FUL 
LOCATION Land at SX479750, North of Buddle Close, 

Butcher Park Hill, Tavistock
DEVELOPMENT Construction of single dwelling on disused 

former agricultural land (resubmission of 
2851/18/FUL)

APPLICANT Mr R Moule

WARD NAME Okehampton North
APPLICATION NUMBER 3910/18/OPA
LOCATION Land at SX2551948 near Southcott Cross, 

Yelland Farm EX20 4NB

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

DEVELOPMENT Re-advertisement – Revised site address) 
Outline application with all matters 
reserved for construction of Farm Managers 
Dwelling

APPLICANT W J L Heard

WARD NAME TAVISTOCK NORTH
APPLICATION NUMBER           2518/18/NMM
LOCATION                            22 West Street, Tavistock
DEVELOPMENT                          Demolition of existing single storey/garage 
                                                      storage building and erection of 
                                                      3x 2-bedroom dwelling.                                                     
APPLICANT  Mr McDowall  

7.  Planning Appeals Update 43 - 44



This page is intentionally left blank



At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 30th day of JULY 
2019 at 10.00am 

 
 

Present:   Cllr J Yelland – Chairman 
    Cllr T G Pearce – Vice Chairman 
         
   Cllr P Crozier   Cllr S Hipsey  
   Cllr C Mott   Cllr D E Moyse 
   Cllr B Ratcliffe  Cllr M Renders 
   Cllr P Vachon  

    
   Development Management Senior Specialist (AHS) 

Development Management Specialists (CS and 
RM) 
Devon County Council Highways Authority 
Representative (PT) 
Legal Advisor (BF) 
Senior Specialist Democratic Services (DW) 

 
Other Members also in attendance: Cllrs L Daniel, M Ewings, N 
Heyworth, T Leech, R Musgrave and T Southcott 

 
 
*DM&L 09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr R Cheadle. 
 
 
*DM&L 10 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on the 
item. 

 
 
*DM&L 11 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 4 June 2019 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  

 
 
*DM&L 12 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

The Committee proceeded to consider the applications that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that: 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
(a) Application No:  1684/19/ARM  Ward: Bere Ferrers 

 
Site Address: 8 Drakes Park, Bere Alston PL20 7DY 
 
Application for approval of Reserved Matters following outline 
approval 4043/17/OPA for erection of one dwelling. 
 
Case Officer Update: one additional letter of support had been 
received and one additional condition proposed in relation to the parking 
and turning space being laid out and made available prior to the dwelling 
being occupied. 
     
Speakers included: local Ward Members – Cllrs Crozier and Musgrave. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Conditional Approval 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION:   Conditional Approval 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Accord with plans; 
2. Drainage; 
3. Natural slate; 
4. Stone wall; 
5. Tamar EMS mitigation; 
6. Removal of Permitted Development rights for first floor windows and 

roof openings on rear elevation; and 
7. The parking and turning space (as shown on the approved plans) 

be laid out and made available prior to the dwelling being occupied. 
   
 

(b) Application No:  1074/19/FUL   Ward: Tavistock South West 
 

Site Address: 83 Plymouth Road, Tavistock PL19 8BZ 
 
Form new dwelling by subdivision of existing dwelling 
 
 Case Officer Update: one additional condition proposed in relation 
to the removal of the conservatory and shed to ensure that the amenity 
space was provided. 
 
Speakers included: Supporter – Mr Jeremy Maddock; and local Ward 
Member – Cllr Ewings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION: Conditional Approval 
 

  Conditions: 
1. Time limit; 
2. Accord with plans; 
3. PD rights removed; 
4. Parking to be implemented and retained; 
5. Car parking/access drainage details; 

Page 2



6. Zone of Influence mitigation; and 
7. Removal of the conservatory and shed and erection of boundary 

fence to ensure amenity space provided. 
 
 
*DM&L 13 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals, 
including Enforcement Appeals. 
 
In so doing, the Senior Specialist Development Management made 
reference to the recent planning appeal decision at the Milking Parlour, 
Higher Wilminstone and felt that this was a particularly interesting 
outcome that Committee Members should read. 

 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 11.15 am) 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 6



 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
  
Case Officer:   Oliver Gibbins                  Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock North 
 
Application No:  2199/19/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Stephen Whettem 
The Works 
3 Dolvin Road 
Tavistock 
PL19 8EA 

 

Applicant: 
Mr R. Moule 
Everest 
Tavistock 
PL19 8LH 
 

Site Address:    Land at SX479750, North of Buddle Close, Butcher Park Hill, 
Tavistock 
 
Development:  Construction of single dwelling on disused former agricultural land 
(resubmission of 2851/18/FUL)  
 

Reason item is being put before
[...]
s Authority – No objection.  
 

• Tree Specialist – No objection subject to conditions. 
 

• Drainage Engineer – No objection subject to conditions.  
 

• Landscape Officer – Object to the proposal will expand the town into the rural setting, the 
proposal would fail to preserve and enhance the landscape character and visual amenity.  

 
Representations: 
 
2 letters of representation was received objecting and identifying the following material 
planning considerations: 
 
Increase in traffic and inadequate access; 
Over development.  
Impact on bio-diversity.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
 
2851/18/FUL - Construction of single dwelling on un-used former agricultural land – Withdrawn.  
 
0337/17/PRE – Pre app for removal of two redundant barns and construction of a new 
dwelling – Officer support given, subject to further information.  
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Principle of Development/Sustainability: 
 
Policy TTV1 Prioritising growth through a hierarchy of sustainable settlements identifies that 
growth and development of new homes and jobs will take place within a hierarchy of 
settlements. This is identified as follows: 

Page 11



1) The Main Towns, which will be prioritised for growth to enable them to continue to 
continue to thrive, achieve strong levels of self-containment, and provide a broad 
range of services for the wider area; 

2) Smaller Towns and Key Villages, which will receive support for growth commensurate 
with their roles in supporting the small villages and hamlets; 

3) Sustainable Villages, where development to meet locally identifies needs and to 
sustain limited services and amenities will be supported;  

4) Smaller villages, Hamlets and the Countryside, where development will be permitted 
only if it can be demonstrated to support the principles of sustainable development 
and sustainable communities.  

 
The six Main Towns are identified as Dartmouth, Ivybridge, Kingsbridge, Okehampton, 
Tavistock and Totnes.  
 
The settlements identi
[...]
 employment and skills 
DEV20 Place shaping and the quality of the built environment 
DEV22 Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 
DEV23 Landscape character 
DEV26 Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and geological conservation 
DEV27 Green and play spaces  
DEV28 Trees, woodlands and hedgerows 
DEV29 Specific provisions relating to transport 
DEV30 Meeting the community infrastructure needs of new homes 
DEV31 Waste management 
DEV32 Delivering low carbon development 
DEV33 Renewable and low carbon energy (including heat) 
DEL1 Approach to development delivery and viability, planning obligations and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Other material considerations include the policies of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) including but not limited to paragraphs 11 and guidance in Planning Practice 
Guidance (PPG).  
 
Neighbourhood Plan 
 
The Tavistock Neighbourhood Plan has reached regulation 7 stage. Until adopted it cannot 
hold significant weight.  
 
Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Oliver Gibbins                   Parish:  Okehampton Hamlets   Ward:  
Okehampton North 
 
Application No:  3910/18/OPA 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr WM Bunt - Kivells 
7-8 Bay Tree Hill 
Liskeard 
Cornwall 
PL14 4BE 

 

Applicant: 
W J L Heard 
Yelland Farm 
Okehampton 
EX20 4NB 
 

Site Address:    Land at SX2551 948, Near SouthCott Cross, Yelland Farm, EX20 4NB 
 
Development:  (Readvertisement - Revised site address) Outline application with all 
matters reserved for construction of Farm Managers Dwelling  
 

Reason item is being put before Committee  
 
Cllr Mott has advised she would request that this application is determined by the
[...]
ere is an existing farm track running south to north along the western boundary of the field.  
 
There is an existing residential property as well as another farm located adjacent to the site in 
the north west corner of the field together with an open storage barn.   
 

Page 20



The site is not located within an AONB, but is characterised by undulating hills with farm 
buildings sited within the landscape.  Further to the west is the large complex of buildings 
associated with the Ashbury Hotel Gold Course. 
 
Although Dartmoor National Park is located to the South the fact that the dwelling has been 
sited lower down the slope does not result in the dwelling appearing prominently from the 
National Park.  
 
The Proposal: 
This application is an outline application with all matters reserved for the construction of a farm 
managers dwelling.  
 
The dwelling is to be sited to the north of the A3079 where Yelland Farm is located.  
 
Although all matters are reserved the applicants have sought to clarify that access will be 
provided from the south from an existing farm track.  
 
Consultations: 
 

• County Highways Authority -  No objection.  
 

• Environmental Health Section - No objection subject to an unexpected contamination 
condition.   

 

• Town/Parish Council – Support the application.  
 

• Landscape Officer – Objection – Without justification would not be supportive of an isolated 
dwelling.  
 

• Agricultural Consultant –   Object – The functional need for a 3rd dwelling can be accepted 
but the location of this dwelling will fail to meet the functional need for the farm. The full 
comments are in italics below: 
 
Brief Background to Application and Applicant's Stated Reasons for Requiring the Proposed 
Development in Respect of Existing/Proposed Farm Enterprise  

 

I visited the site on Friday 11th January 2019 where I met the applicant together with his 
agent, Mr Mark Bunt of Kivells. 
 
The details of the farming business are contained w
[...]
nto 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Oliver Gibbins                    Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock North 
 
Application No:  2518/18/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Edward Persse - EJFP Planning Ltd 
49 Bannawell Street 
Tavistock 
PL19 0DP 

 

Applicant: 
Mr J McDowall 
1 Laurel Cottage 
PL19 9NN 
 

Site Address:    22 West Street, Tavistock, PL19 8AN 
 
Development:  Demolition of existing single storey garage/storage building and 
erection of 3 x 2-bed dwelling  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee 
 
Cllr Hipsey, Cllr Moody and Cllr Coulson have advised that they would like the application to 
be reported to committee to take into account the following issues: 
 
Vehicular access,  highway safety and condition of roadway;  
Over development of small site; 
Lack of parking; 
No housing need.  
 

 
 

Page 31



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation: Approve 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons for refusal (list not in full) 
 
Commencement; 
Approved drawings; 
SUDS details; 
Cill details; 
Window and door/garage door details; 
Gable end details; 
Stone sample; 
Natural slate roof; 
Ecology mitigation 
HRA Mitigation.  
CEMP  
PD Removal; 
Written Scheme of Investigations; 
Landscape Plan. 
 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
The key issues for consideration relate to the impact on the Conservation Area and the impact 
on amenity and highway safety.    

Page 32



 
Financial Implications (Potential New Homes Bonus for major applications): 
The Government have advised that the New Homes Bonus scheme will end after the 2019-
2020 financial year and this year is the last year's allocation (which was based on dwellings 
built out by October 2018).  A statement about a replacement scheme is expected in 
September 2019.    
 

 
Site Description: 
The site is located within the central area of Tavistock and is surrounded in the
[...]
, including the erection of  extensions, porches, garages 
or car ports, the stationing of huts, fences or other structures shall 
be carried out on the site, other than that hereby permitted, unless 
the permission in writing of the Local Planning  Authority is 
obtained.   

Page 41



 
Reason: To protect the appearance of the area to ensure 
adequate space about the buildings hereby approved and in the 
interests of amenity. 
 
PRE- COMMENCEMEMT  
 
No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation 
which has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the Planning Authority.’ 
 
The development shall be carried out at all times in strict accordance with the approved 
scheme, or such other details as may be subsequently agreed in writing by the Planning 
Authority. 
 
Justification: The works need to be recorded prior to works which could result in the loss of 
historic interest.  
 
Reason 
To ensure that an appropriate record is made of archaeological evidence that may be 
affected by the development. 
 

 
 
 
 
Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved full details of a landscaping plan to 
detail soft and hard landscaping and boundary treatments shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: To assist in the development conserving and enhancing the Conservation Area.  
 
 
If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the 
site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained written 
approval from the Local Planning Authority for, an investigation and risk assessment and, 
where necessary, a remediation strategy and verification pla

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 at 10.00 am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders Cllr Vachon

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Daniel Cllr Leech
Cllr Southcott Cllr Spettigue

Officers:
Senior Specialist – Development Management
Specialist – Development Management
Solicitor
Specialist – Democratic Services

14. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 14
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllrs P Crozier and C Mott both declared a personal interest in 
application 3910/18/OPA Re-advertisement – revised site address) 
Outline application with all matters reserved for construction of Farm 
Managers dwelling – Land at Southcott Cross, Yelland Farm, by virtue 
of knowing the applicant as a fellow farmer and they remained in the 
meeting for the duration of the debate and vote thereon;



Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on the 
item.

15. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 15
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 30 July 2019 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

16. Planning Performance Indicators 
*DM&L 16
Members were presented with the latest Performance Indicator data.  
The Planning Senior Specialist drew Members attention to the key 
details.

17. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 17
The Committee proceeded to consider the applications that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that:

(a) Application No:  2199/19/FUL Ward: Tavistock North

Site Address: Land at SX479750, North of Buddle Close, 
Butcher Park Hill, Tavistock

Construction of single dwelling on disused former 
agricultural land (resubmission of 2851/18/FUL)

Case Officer Update: Three additional letters of objection had been 
received raising points such as impact on landscape, impact on 
biodiversity and concerns over privacy.  A letter had been 
submitted by the applicant’s solicitor and a response from the 
Council solicitor also circulated.

  
Speakers included: Supporter – Mr Christopher Tofts:  local 
Ward Member – Cllr Hipsey

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal

(b)Application No:  3910/18/OPA  Ward: Okehampton 
North



Site Address: Land at SX2551948 near Southcott Cross, 
Yelland Farm EX20 4NB

Re-advertisement – Revised site address Outline application 
with all matters reserved for construction of Farm Managers 
dwelling

Case Officer Update:

Speakers included: Supporter – Mr Mark Bunt:  local Ward 
Member – Cllr Mott

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

COMMITTEE DECISION: Refusal

(c) Application No:  2518/18/NMMWard:  Tavistock North

Site Address:  22 West Street, Tavistock

Case Officer Update: An additional condition should be included 
that car parking was to be provided on occupation of the first 
dwelling and maintained in perpetuity

Speakers included: Supporter – Mr James McDowall:  local Ward 
Member – Cllr Hipsey

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

COMMITTEE DECISION: Conditional Approval

Conditions:

Time
Approved Drawings
SUDS details
Cill details
Window and door/garage door details
Gable end details
Stone sample
Natural slate roof
Ecology mitigation
HRA mitigation
CEMP
PD Removal
Written scheme of investigations
Landscape Plan
Details of car parking layout to be provided prior to occupation

18. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 18



The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning 
Appeals, including Enforcement Appeals.

The Meeting concluded at 11.40 am

Signed by:

Chairman


